
 

 

 
 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Town of Campton 

 
-------- 

 
    To the inhabitants of the Town of Campton, in the County of Grafton, in said 
State, qualified to vote in Town Affairs: 
 
    You are hereby notified to meet at the Campton Elementary School in said 
Campton on Tuesday, the 8th day of March, 2011 from 10 a.m. until 7 p.m. to act 
on Articles 1 and 2.  The Business Meeting will reconvene at the Campton 
Elementary School on Wednesday, the 9th day of March, 2011 at 6:30 p.m. to 
consider the other warrant articles.   
     
Art. 1:  To choose all necessary Town Officers for the ensuing year:  Selectmen 
for Three Years – One Position, Town Clerk/Tax Collector for three years – One 
Position, Treasurer for Three Years – One Position, Supt. & Sexton of the 
Cemeteries for One Year – One Position, Library Trustee for Three Years – One 
Position, Trustee of the Trust Funds for Three Years – One Position, Trustee of 
the Trust Funds for Two Years – One Position. 
 
Art. 2:  To vote, by official ballot, on an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance as 
proposed by the Campton Planning Board. 
 
Are you in favor of the adoption of Amendment No. 1 proposed by the Campton 
Planning Board to the Town Zoning Ordinance as follows:  Amend Article IV, to 
require that all high voltage direct current transmission lines must be buried.  
Yes/No  
 
    
      The following articles will be taken up during the Business Meeting 
beginning at 6:30 p.m. on the 9th of March, 2011 at the Campton 
Elementary School. 
 
Art. 3:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$2,253,861.00 for the reconstruction and repair of the Blair Bridge, including 
related design and engineering services; $105,972.00 to come from the Town’s 
General Fund, $423,889.00 to come from a State grant, and $1,724,000.00 come 
from a federal grant; to authorize the Town to contract for and accept such grants 
to borrow in anticipation of its receipt of such grants by issuing its notes pursuant 
to the provisions of RSA 33:7-b; and to take any other action relative thereto.  
(2/3rds ballot vote required)  The Board of Selectmen recommends this article, 5-
0. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Art. 4:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$1,317,496.00 for general municipal operations during the ensuing year.  This 
sum does not include amounts set forth in individual or special articles contained 
in the warrant.  Selectmen recommend this article 5-0.  
 
Art. 5:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$422,211.00 for the operating budget of the Police Department.  Selectmen 
recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 6: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$12,000.00 for the purpose of funding Police Details.  This amount will be offset 
by revenues received for these services.  Selectmen recommend this article 5-0.  
 
Art. 7:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$28,000.00 for the purpose of purchasing a new Police Cruiser.  Selectmen 
recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art .8:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate $630,967.00 for the 
maintenance of highway and bridges, said sum to be offset by $126,292.00 from 
Highway Block Grants and the remainder to come from general taxation.  
Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 9:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$10,000.00 to be placed in the Capital Reserve Fund established for the 
purchase of heavy highway equipment.  Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 10:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$2,000.00 to be placed in the Capital Reserve Fund established for Bridge 
Construction and/or Reconstruction.  Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 11:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$10,000.00 to be placed in the Capital Reserve Fund established for the purpose 
of future Road Construction or Reconstruction.  Selectmen recommend this 
article 5-0. 
 
Art. 12:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of  
$51,199.00 for the maintenance of Blair and other cemeteries in Town and to 
fund this appropriation by authorizing  the withdrawal of  $730.00 from the 
Cemetery Trust Funds for Perpetual Care with  $50,469.00 to be raised by taxes.  
Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 13:   To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$376,984.00 for the support and maintenance of the Fire, Rescue and 
Ambulance Departments.  Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
 



 

 

Art. 14: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$26,178.00 for fire dispatch services and dues provided by the Lakes Region 
Mutual Fire Aid Association.   Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 15:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$1,600.00 for fighting forest fires. Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 16:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$14,288.00 for the Town’s share of services provided by Pemi-Baker Home 
Health Agency, Inc. Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 17:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$14,500.00 for Advertising and Regional Expenses. Selectmen recommend this 
article 5-0. 
 
Art. 18 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$1,000.00 for the Pemi-Bridge House Homeless Shelter.  Selectmen recommend 
this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 19:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$3,450.00 to be placed in the Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of restoration 
and proper storage of vital Town Records.  Selectmen recommend this article 5-
0. 
 
Art. 20:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$5,000.00 to be placed in  the Capital Reserve Fund set up for the purpose of the 
upkeep and maintenance of  the Campton Historical Building.  Selectmen 
recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 21: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$100,000.00 to be placed in the Municipal Building Capital Reserve Fund and to 
fund this appropriation by authorizing the withdrawal of this amount to come from 
the Unexpended Fund Balance as of December 31, 2010 with no amount to be 
raised by taxation.  Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 22:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$19,236.00 for a new server, new network gb,  licensing ,switches, replacing of 
the uninterrupted power supply with a new 2700/watt unit to maintain server 
during a power outage and installation labor including manually transferring data 
from the old server.   Selectmen recommend this article  5-0. 
 
Art. 23:  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to enter into a 
four year lease/purchase agreement in the amount of $151,574.00 for the 
purchase of a 6 wheeler truck for the Highway Department and to raise and 
appropriate the sum of $40,062.00 for the first year’s lease payment for this 
purpose.   This lease contains a non-appropriation clause.  Selectmen 
recommend this article 5-0. 
 



 

 

Art. 24:  To see if the Town will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under 
the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of office technology equipment 
including computers, printers, software, copy machines, scanner or servers and 
to raise and appropriate the sum of $5,000.00 to be placed in this fund and 
further to appoint the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend from this fund.  
Selectmen approve this article 5-0.  Majority vote required. 
 
Art. 25:  To see if the Town will vote to change the purpose of the Capital 
Reserve Fund for the purchase of a fire truck/rescue truck to also include an 
ambulance or a command vehicle, and to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$20,000.00 to be placed in this fund and further to appoint the Board of 
Selectmen as agents to expend from the fund.  Selectmen approve this article  
5-0 (2/3rds vote required). 
 
Art. 26:  To see if the Town will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under 
the provisions of RSA 35:1 for the purpose of Fire Department capital equipment 
such as a defibrillator or self contained breathing apparatus and to raise and 
appropriate the sum of $15,000.00 to be placed in this fund and to see if the 
Town will vote to appoint the Board of Selectmen as agents to expend these 
funds.  Selectmen approve this article 5-0.  Majority Vote required.   
 
Art. 27:  To see if the Town will discontinue the Capital Reserve Fund set up for 
the construction of the Highway Garage. Said funds with accumulated interest to 
date of withdrawal are to be transferred to the Town’s General Fund.  As of 
December 31, 2010, this amount was $2,150.48.  The Selectmen recommend 
this article 5-0. 
 
Art. 28:  Shall the Town vote to adopt the provisions of RSA 36-A: 4-a, I (b) to 
authorize the conservation commission to expend funds for contributions to 
“qualified organizations’ for the purpose of property interests, or facilitating 
transaction related thereto, where the property interest is to be held by the 
qualified organization and the Town will retain no interest in the property?  
Selectmen do not recommend this article 5-0 
 
Art. 29:  To see if the Town will vote to designate an existing Class V highway, 
specifically a section of Eastern Corners Road from the Old Cemetery 
approximately one and half miles to the y in the road, as a highway to summer 
cottages, RSA 231:81.  This would require the Town to maintain the road in a 
passable condition from April 10th to December 10th with no winter maintenance 
required.  Selectmen recommend this article 5-0.     (Majority vote required) 
. 
 
Art. 30:  To see if the Town will vote to change the classification of Eastern 
Corners from a Class V road to a Class VI road, starting at the cemetery and 
continuing to the end of the road, which is approximately 1.1. miles.  (By Petition)  
The Selectmen do not recommend this article  5-0 
 
  



 

 

Art. 31:  To see if the town will vote to register and disseminate to all concerned 
its objection, opposition and commitment to stop the construction of any portion 
of the 1200 Megawatt High Voltage Direct Current Transmission Line in the Town 
of Campton as presently proposed by Northeast Utilities, NStar and Hydro 
Québec since such a huge scare constructed and erected through and above the 
Town’s treasured residential and scenic private properties will cause inestimable 
damage to the orderly economic development of the Town, its economy and the 
health and wellbeing of its residents or to take any other action relative thereto.  
(By Petition)  Selectmen recommend this article 5-0. 
 
  
Art. 32:   To see if the Town will vote to accept the report of agents and officers 
hereto chosen.   
 
Art.  33:  To transact any other business that may legally come before said 
meeting. 
 
Given under our hands and seal this 18th day of February, 2011. 
 
                                              

_______________________ 
Sharon L. Davis 
 
________________________ 
Charles D. Wheeler 
 
________________________ 
Charles W. Cheney 
 
________________________ 
Craig S. Keeney 
 
________________________ 
R. Marsh Morgan, Jr. 
 
Selectmen of Campton 
 

A true copy of Warrant -Attest: 
__________________________ 
Sharon L. Davis 
 
___________________________ 
Charles D. Wheeler 
 
 
____________________________ 
Charles W. Cheney 
 



 

 

____________________________ 
Craig S. Keeney 
 
___________________________ 
R. Marsh Morgan, Jr. 
Selectmen of Campton                                                
   

Polls will open at 10 a.m. on March 8, 2011 to vote on Articles 1 and 2. Town 
Officers and Zoning Amendment.   The other articles to be taken up on 
Wednesday, March 9, 2011 at 6:30 p.m. at the Campton Elementary School. 
                                                                   


